

CS DJ 465/2015 59103/16 RAKESH KUMAR ORS. Vs. PARVESH
KUMAR

16.01.2025.

Present: Ms. Aanchal Verma, Proxy Counsel for the plaintiff
alongwith wife of plaintiff no. 1 in person.
Ms. Rashmi Jain, Ld. Counsel for the defendant alongwith
defendant in person.

ORDER

1. Ld. Counsel for the defendant presses her application under Section 151 CPC. To adjudicate this application, this court has permitted the defendant to take a photographer alongwith them to show that whether the entry and exit to the staircase is from the first floor or not. However, the defendant alongwith the photographer had taken a mason / labourer for the purpose of measurement which was beyond the scope of the order passed by this Court on 12.12.2024. In the application, it is averred by the defendant that the plaintiff's wife is causing harassment to the defendant, however, from the conduct of the defendant, it is evident that the defendant is causing harassment to the plaintiff. ***Accordingly, the application of the defendant under Section 151 CPC stands dismissed as the same is without merit and an attempt to cause harassment to the plaintiff.***

2. Be put up for PE on 20.03.2025.

Shivali Bansal
District Judge-03, Rohini Courts
North District, Delhi
16.01.2025